
1 | P a g e  

 
 

IFCI Infrastructure Development Ltd. (IIDL)  
IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 

Website: www.iidlindia.com 
 

E-AUCTION BID FOR SALE OF USED OFFICIAL CARS/VEHICLE THROUGH FORWARD 
AUCTION IN GEM PORTAL ON “AS-IS WHERE-IS AND AS IS WHAT - IS-BASIS”.  

 
 IFCI Infrastructure Development Ltd. (IIDL) invites bids for auction of the following cars/vehicles 
on “AS IS WHERE IS AND AS IS WHAT IS BASIS”. Details of the car and auction are as under: 
 

S.No. 
Make of 
Vehicle 

 
   Vehicle & Model  

Running 
Kilometres 
(approx.) 

Vehicle No. 
Reserve Price & 
Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

1 Honda 
2009  1,30,000 

  DL-3C-BE-3801 
Rs. 60,000/- 

Rs.5,000/- 

2 
 
Honda  
 

2009   173045 
  DL-3C-BE-3802 

Rs. 55,000/- 
Rs.  5,000/- 

 
Bids are invited online through GeM Portal for auction of running old vehicles. The tender documents 
will be received online through GeM Portal and bids received through any other mode will not be 
entertained and deemed to be rejected. 
 
The vehicles are to be inspected on all days (Saturday to Sunday) during office hours (10.00 A.M. 
to 6.00 P.M) from 13-05-2024 to 27-05-2024. 
 
Quotations will be evaluated as per the price quoted by the bidders and tender will be finalized to 
the Highest Bidder (H-1) for each vehicle. 
 

http://www.iidlindia.com/


2 | P a g e  

 

Important Details 

 

1 Date of inspection of items at IIDL Suites 4A, 

District Centre, Mayur Vihar, New Delhi-

110091 

On all days between 

(i) 10.00 AM to 6.00 PM with prior 
appointment only.  

Please contact Security Department  
+91-9971899902. 

2 Submission time of PQ documents 14-05-2024 – 9:00 AM to 

27-05-2024 – 04:00 PM 

3 EMD submission 14-05-2024 – 09:00 AM 

to 

27-05-2024 – 04:00 PM 

4 Auction date 28-05-2024 – 09:00 AM 

to 

29-05-2024 – 04:00 PM 

5 Contact Person for any clarification SAVP, IIDL Suites Plot No. 4A, 

District Centre, Mayur Vihar, 

New Delhi- 9990725794 



3 | P a g e  

 

Instructions to the bidder: 
 
The duly filled up tender document in all aspects shall be submitted with in the stipulated time in 
online mode through GeM portal. 
 
Prices are to be quoted in Indian Rupees only. 
 
Applicable GST shall be paid by the successful Bidder 
 
The vehicle will be disposed off on “As it is where is basis”. 
 
The bidder should deposit EMD of Rs. 5000/- (Rs. Five Thousand only) as DD from a Scheduled 
Bank before the due date for submission of Quote in favour of IFCI INFRASTRUCTURE 
DEVELOPMENT LIMITED, New Delhi. 
 
The original EMD document should reach to The SAVP, IIDL Suites, IIDL Suites Plot No. 4A, District 
Centre, Mayur Vihar, New Delhi before the auction start date. IIDL will not be liable for delay in 
submission of EMD. Scan copy of the DD should be uploaded in GeM Portal. The bid without EMD 
(in Original) will be liable for rejection. EMD of the unsuccessful bidder will be returned without 
interest after finalization of the contract with the successful bidder. EMD of the successful bidder 
will be released only after realization of sale proceeds and transfer of ownership of vehicle. EMD 
will not be adjusted in the sale proceeds of the vehicle. 
 
The sold vehicle shall have to be removed by the successful bidder within 03 days on payment of 
Bid amount and submission of necessary documentary evidence, at his/her own expenses. 
 
The vehicle is not to be used by the buyer for any commercial / personal purpose till transfer of 
registration on his/ her name. 
 
The successful Bidder shall not be allowed to withdraw his Bid. 
 
The office will not be responsible for any use / misuse of the vehicle after the same has been 
handed over to the successful bidder. 
 
The successful bidder shall be solely responsible for completing all the necessary formalities with 
RTO and any other Govt. department regarding De-registration/scrapping of the said vehicle. In 
case the price quoted by the bidder is lower than the base price (as per above table) fixed by the 
IIDL such quotations will be rejected. And in case, no bidder has quoted above the base price, the 
entire tender process will be cancelled. 
 
The bidder shall upload the following: - 
 
Copy of PAN Card 
Copy of Address proof (viz. Aadhaar card/ driving license/ voter id) 
 
IIDL reserves the right to accept/reject the offers or cancel the whole tender proceedings without 
assigning any reason whatsoever. The decision of IIDL will be final and binding on the bidder(s). 
 
Incomplete bids will not be considered and will be summarily rejected. 
 
Accident, if any, occurred within and outside the compound of IIDL during the time of removal of 
vehicle, to the workers of the successful bidder or public shall be the responsibility of the successful 
bidder itself and IIDL will not be responsible for any such accidents/losses. 
 



4 | P a g e  

 
 
The successful bidder and/or his workers shall work in a disciplined manner and should not affect 
the smooth functioning of the office in any manner. 
 
Vehicle to be removed only on working days and during office hours. 
 
The successful bidder must take all necessary safety precautions at his own cost. 
 
The successful bidder is required to make full payment of the quoted amount and EMD before 
commencement of removing the vehicle. 
 
IIDL reserves the right to cancel this tender process at any time with or without assigning any 
reason there off. 
The bidder shall visit the site before filling in his tender and get acquainted with all the information 
required before submitting the tender. No extra claim on account of any extra work required after 
submission of tender will be entertained. 
 
Bid should accompany complete and signed copies of Annexures A, B.  
 
The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their bids electronically on the GeM Portal. Bidder 
should consider any corrigendum published on the tender document before submitting their bids. 
 
Any queries relating to the tender document and the terms and conditions contained therein should 
be addressed to the below address: 
 
 

The SAVP                                                                                                 
IFCI Infrastructure Development Limited, 

IIDL Suites, 4A, District Centre,  

Mayur Vihar, New Delhi-110091 

mohit.bhatnagar@iidlindia.com



5 | P a g e  

. 

Annexure A 
 

UNDERTAKING-NON-BLACKLISTING 

   To, 
The SAVP                                                                                                Date:  
IFCI Infrastructure Development Limited, 

IIDL Suites, 4A, District Centre,  

Mayur Vihar, New Delhi-110091 

 
Sir, 
Sub: Participating in tender for the auction of u s e d  r u n n i n g  vehicles on 'As-
Is-Where-Is’ basis. 

 
 

I/We   do hereby solemnly affirm and 
declare that the My/Our firm/company/business entity is not blacklisted by 
any Government Department/Autonomous Organization etc. or prosecuted by 
any court of law. 

 
 

Date: 
Place: 

 
 
 

Signature of the Bidder 

With stamp (Name of the person) 



6 | P a g e  

 

Annexure –B 
 

Self-Declaration 
 

I   son of 
  aged   years, residing at 

 

 

(Complete postal address with Phone number) state that I have read the 
instructions/terms and conditions of tender document & understood the same. 
Further I state that I will transfer the vehicles as per the existing rules and 
regulations framed by the State/Central Government. I am fully responsible for 
the same and IIDL will not be responsible in any regard. 

 
 
 

Signature of the Bidder



7 | P a g e 

 

 


